www.astesj.com     74
In Body Antenna for Monitoring and Controlling Pacemaker
Sourav Sinha*, Ta-Seen Reaz Niloy, Raja Rashidul Hasan, Md. Abdur Rahman
Department of Electrical & Electronic Engineering, American International University-Bangladesh (AIUB), Dhaka-1229, Bangladesh
A R T I C L E   I N F O  A B S T R A C T
Article history:
Received: 13 December, 2019
Accepted: 05 February, 2020

pacemaker inside 2/3 muscle equivalent phantom. The depth is
varied and analyzed to ensure same characteristics for any gender
and any age’s people. S11 or reflection coefficient is found -28.37
and the resonance frequency is found 2.464 GHz for 4.8 mm depth.
Pacemaker is one of the vital device nowadays for heart patients,
especially for arrhythmias patients. Any kind of interruption in
working of pacemaker can turn a patient into death. Therefore,
monitoring and controlling pacemaker is become most important
issue for pacemaker holders. In conclusion, according to the
antenna performance, the propounded antenna is biocompatible
and applicable for medical application with proper output.
References
[1] R. R. Hasan, M. A. Rahman, S. Sinha, M. N. Uddin, T. R. Niloy, "In Body
Antenna for Monitoring Pacemaker" in 2019 International Conference on
Automation, Computational and Technology Management (ICACTM),
London, United Kingdom, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICACTM.2019.8776836
[2] Y. Hao, Y. Li, D. Liao, L. Yang, "Seven times replacement of permanent
cardiac pacemaker in 33 years to maintain adequate heart rate: a case
report" Annals of translational medicine, 3(21), 2015.
doi: 10.3978/j.issn.2305-5839.2015.11.35
[3] P. Soontornpipit, C. M. Furse, Y. C. Chung, "Miniaturized biocompatible
microstrip antenna using genetic algorithm," IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation, 53(6), 1939-1945,  2005. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2005.848461
[4] H. Werfelli, K. Tayari, M. Chaoui, M. Lahiani, H. Ghariani, "Design of
rectangular microstrip patch antenna" in 2016 2nd International Conference
on Advanced Technologies for Signal and Image Processing (ATSIP),
Monastir, 2016. doi: 10.1109/ATSIP.2016.7523197
[5] C. Liu, Y. Guo, H. Sun, S. Xiao, "Design and Safety Considerations of an
Implantable Rectenna for Far-Field Wireless Power Transfer" IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 62(11), 5798-5806, 2014.
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2352363
[6] S. Gollakota, H. Hassanieh, B. Ransford, D. Katabi, K. Fu, "They can hear
your heartbeats: non-invasive security for implantable medical devices" Proc.
ACM SIGCOMM 2011, 41(4), 2-13, 2011. doi: 10.1145/2018436.2018438
[7] W. El Hajj, C. Person, J. Wiart, "A Novel Investigation of a Broadband
Integrated Inverted-F Antenna Design; Application for Wearable Antenna"
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 62(7), 3843-3846, 2014.
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2318061
[8] Z. Duan, Y. Guo, M. Je, D. Kwong, "Design and in Vitro Test of a
Differentially Fed Dual-Band Implantable Antenna Operating at MICS and
ISM Bands" IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 62(5), 2430-
2439, 2014. doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2309130
[9] J. Kim and Y. Rahmat-Samii, "Implanted antennas inside a human body:
simulations, designs, and characterizations" IEEE Transactions on
Microwave Theory and Techniques, 52(8), 1934-1943, 2004.
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2004.832018

S. Sinha et al. / Advances in Science, Technology and Engineering Systems Journal Vol. 5, No. 2, 74-79 (2020)
www.astesj.com     79
Propagation Society International Symposium, Albuquerque, NM, 2006.
doi: 10.1109/APS.2006.1710726
[13] T. Houzen, M. Takahashi, K. Saito, K. Ito, "Implanted Planar Inverted F-
Antenna for Cardiac Pacemaker System" in 2008 International Workshop on
Antenna Technology: Small Antennas and Novel Metamaterials, Chiba, 2008.
doi: 10.1109/IWAT.2008.4511351
[14] M. Islam, R.R. Hasan, M. Haque, S. Ahmad, K. Mazed, M. Islam, "In-Body
Antenna for Wireless Capsule Endoscopy at MICS Band" in Computing
Conference 2018, London, United Kingdom, 2018.
doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-01177-2_59
[15] S. Sinha, R. R. Hasan, M. A. Rahman, M. T. Ali, M. N. Uddin, "Antenna
Design for Biotelemetry System" in 2019 International Conference on
Robotics, Electrical and Signal Processing Techniques (ICREST), Dhaka,
Bangladesh, 2019. doi: 10.1109/ICREST.2019.8644307
[16] R. R. Hasan, M. A. H. Shanto, S. Howlader, S. Jahan, "A novel design and
miniaturization of a scalp implantable circular patch antenna at ISM band for
biomedical application" in 2017 Intelligent Systems Conference (IntelliSys),
London, United Kingdom, 2017. doi: 10.1109/IntelliSys.2017.8324286
[17] N. A. Islam, F. Arifin, "Performance analysis of a miniaturized implantable
PIFA antenna for WBAN at ISM band" in 2016 3rd International Conference
on Electrical Engineering and Information Communication Technology
(ICEEICT), Dhaka, 2016. doi: 10.1109/CEEICT.2016.7873145
[18] E. Safety, S. C. Committee, N. Radiation, I. S. Board, "IEEE Recommended
Practice for Measurements and Computations of Radio Frequency
Electromagnetic Fields With Respect to Human Exposure to Such Fields 100
kHz –300 GHz" Measurement, 2002, 2008.